Order no. 251 of 21 February 2022 issued by the Danish Maritime Authority

## Order amending the Order on marine equipment<sup>1</sup>

## Section 1

The following amendments are made to Order no. 422 of 17 May 2016 on marine equipment:

- 1. The introduction shall be as follows:
- »Pursuant to s 3(1)(i) and (vi), s 4(1) and s 32(9) of the Act on Safety at Sea (*lov om sikkerhed til søs*), see Consolidated Act no. 221 of 11 February 2022, and s 3(1)(i) and (vi), s 4(1) and s 32(2), of the decree on coming into force for Greenland of the Act on Safety at Sea, see Consolidated Decree no. 1674 of 16 December 2015, the following provisions are laid down as authorised under section 1(1)(iii) of Order no. 261 of 23 March 2020 on the assignment of certain powers to the Danish Maritime Authority and on the right of appeal, etc., and s 1(1)(ii) of Order no. 279 of 23 March 2020 for Greenland on the assignment of certain powers to the Danish Maritime Authority and on the right of appeal, etc.:«
- 2. In *Annex 1, Annex III, para 19*, »EN ISO/IEC 17025:2005« is amended into: »EN ISO/IEC 17025:2017«.

## Section 2

This order shall enter into force on 28 February 2022.

Danish Maritime Authority, 21 February 2022

Martin Hvid John

/ Malene Loftager Mundt

<sup>1</sup>